

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
9/3/2019 2:36 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 96781-4

---

AMERICAN HOTEL & LODGING ASSOCIATION, SEATTLE HOTEL  
ASSOCIATION, and WASHINGTON HOSPITALITY ASSOCIATION,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Respondent,

and

UNITE HERE! LOCAL 8; SEATTLE PROTECTS WOMEN,

Respondent.

---

**APPELLANTS AMERICAN HOTEL & LODGING ASSOCIATION,  
SEATTLE HOTEL ASSOCIATION, AND WASHINGTON  
HOSPITALITY ASSOCIATION'S ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEFS  
OF STATE OF WASHINGTON AND NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAW PROJECT, ET AL.**

---

Harry J. F. Korrell, WSBA #23173

Michele Radosevich, WSBA # 24282

David A. Maas, WSBA #50694

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200

Seattle, WA 98101-3045

(206) 622-3150 Phone

(206) 757-7700 Fax

*Attorneys for Appellants American Hotel*

*& Lodging Association, Seattle Hotel*

*Association, and Washington Hospitality*

*Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Court of Appeals Did Not Impose Additional Requirements for Compliance with the Single Subject Rule .....	4
B. The Single Subject Test Requires More Than Connecting Disparate Laws to a General Purpose Contained in the Title.....	7
C. The Single Subject Rule Does Not Prevent Comprehensive Legislation .....	10
D. Laws That Serve the Same Constituency Cannot Always Be Enacted in a Single Vote .....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183 (2000) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Casco Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Thurston Cty.</i> , 37 Wn. 2d 777 (1951) .....	9
<i>City of Burien v. Kiga</i> , 144 Wn.2d 819 (2001) .....	4
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 185 Wn. 2d 608 (2016) .....	5, 6
<b>Statutes</b>	
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Agenda, Housing, Health, Energy and Workers’ Rights Committee Special Meeting, June 27, 2019, <a href="http://seattle.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=A&amp;ID=708705&amp;GUID=70DFF271-D2E0-41D3-83D0-363A9016FFF9">http://seattle.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=A&amp;ID=708705&amp;GUID=70DFF271-D2E0-41D3-83D0-363A9016FFF9</a> .....	10, 11
Annie Melton, <i>Single Subject Rules and Civil Rights: Using Legislative-Process Restrictions to Facially Challenge Constitutionally Suspect Laws</i> , 27 J.L. & POL’Y 257, 258 (2018) .....	13
PEW RESEARCH CENTER, July 22, 2019, <a href="https://www.people-press.org/2019/07/22/trust-and-distrust-in-america/">https://www.people-press.org/2019/07/22/trust-and-distrust-in-america/</a> .....	13
Public Trust in Government, PEW RESEARCH CENTER, April 11, 2019, <a href="https://www.people-press.org/2019/04/11/public-trust-in-government-1958-2019/">https://www.people-press.org/2019/04/11/public-trust-in-government-1958-2019/</a> .....	13
